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We continne to ke cancerned, that your abltfon s ikely to have multifocsl propertdes,
ohich ymeans thit some Hglt will be out of focus even at the bast fooal plane. Itis
poseible that your proposed mesopio contrst sensitivity swody will help resolve same of
theas cémeemns. -Also, any claims you. may wigh to asgert regardng advertaged of
multifocality may not be suppetted by your chango in accommodationt study.

Tf you have any goestions, please contact Bveretts T. Bears, phD. at (301) 59»4~sz. i

Sincarely yours,

bt
A. Relph Rosenthal, bLD.

( : Direstor .
Diirsinn of Ophihalmic Devices
Officz of Device Eenluation
Certer for Devicss snd Radiologicsl Health
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Publi¢ Health Service

Food and Drug Administratis
9200 Corporate Boulevard
Roclovlile MD 20650

!

NOV 1 0 Jo99.

Herbert J, Nevyas, M.D.
Nevyas Eye Associates
Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Instifute

* 333 City Line Avenue

Bala Cynwyd, PA. 19004 -

Re:  G970088/517 - ' -

. Qullivan Bxoimer Laser System (Nevyas Model) ( ,
- Indications for Use: LASIK, (Laser-Assisted In Situ Keratomileusis) to cortect myopia of
0.5 to -15 Diopters (D) with up to -7 D of astigmatism for protocol NEV-97-001
Myopia; and, LASIK. retreatment to correct myopia dnd myopic astigmatism of eyes
treated with this laser prior to IDE approval '
Dated: October 8, 1999
Received: Qctober 12, 1999
HCFA Category: ~ A-2
Next Annual Report Due: August 7, 2000

Dear Dr. Nevyas:

The Food aid Drug Administrati()‘n (FDA) has reviewed the annual progress report to your
investigational device exemptions (IDE) application and has determined that additional
jnformation is required, Please address the following questions and concerns:

1. Please separate ]‘ﬁDE subjects frem pre-IDE subjects in all of your tables, or report
only on IDE subjects. :

9. Please include an accountability table, similar to the one presented by you In last
year’s annual report, showing cqmpleted visits, missed visits, etc. for each visit time
for all eyes. You should account for all eyes treated in the IDE.

This information must be submitted to FDA. within 45 days from the date of this letter. It should
be identified as an IDE supplement referencing the IDE number above, and must be submitted in

. triplicate to:

IDE Document Mail Center (HFZ-401)

Center for Devices and Radiological Health

Food and Drug Administration DA ) 58
9200 Corporate Boulevard . 0 004 4
Rockyville, MD 20850
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If you do not provide this snformation within 45 days from the date of this letter, we may take
steps to propose withdrawal of approval of your IDE application.

If you have any questions, please contact Bverette T. Beers, Ph.D. at (301) 594-2018,

A. Rﬂlph Rosenthal M.D.
Director
" Division of Ophthalmic Devices
Office of Device Evaluation
Center for Devices and Radiological Health

Smcercly yours,

roa B 005%

3




FEB 09 2000
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Food and Drug Administration
9200 Corporate Boulevard
Rockville MD 20850

JaN 30 2001

Herbert J. Nevyas, M.D.

Nevyas Eye Associates

Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Institute
333 City Line Avenue .
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Re; (970088
( Qullivan Bxcimer Laser System (Nevyas Model) :
Tndications for Use: LASIK (Laser-Assisted In Situ Keratomileusis) to correct myopia of

_0.5 to —15 Dipoters (D) with up to -7 D of astigmatism for protocol NEV-97-001
Myopia; and, TASIK retreatment to correct myopia and myopic astigmatism of eyes
treated with this laser prior to IDE approval '

i .

Dear Dr, Nevyas:

The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) granted approval of your investigational device
exemptions (TOE) application on August 7,1997. As part of your responsibilities as sponsor of a
significant risk device investigation, you are required to submiit a progress report to FDA and to
all reviewing institutional review boards (IRBs) on at least a yearly basis. We have not received a
response to FDA’S November 10, 1999 request for additional information regarding your August
1998 — August 1999 annual progress report (enclosed). In addition, please provide your annual

progress report for the year August 1999 — Angust 2000.

Please stlxbmi’c your response to PDA’s November 10, 1999 letter and your year 2000 annual
progress report to FDA. within 45 days from the date of this letter. The information should be
identified ag an IDE supplement referencing the IDE number above, and must be submitted in

triplicate to:

IDE Document Mail Center (HFZ-401)
Center for Devices and Radiological Health
Food and Drug Administration

9200 Corporate Boulevard

Rockville, MD 20850

If you do not provide the requested information within 45 days from the date of this Jetter, we
may take steps to propose withdrawal of approval of your IDE application.

A0 H0%e
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If you have any questions, please contact M, Deborah Falls at (301) 594-2205.

Sincm ely yours,
d;b J— /Z dljzk,/,/(

A. Ralph Rosemhal, M.D.
Director
Division of Ophthalmic and Ear, Nose
and Throat Devices
Office of Device Bvaluation
Ceenter for Devices and Radiological Health

Enclosute
FDA’s November 10, 1999 request for additional information regarding annual progress report
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.

Food and Drug Administration
9200 Corporate Boulevard
Rockvllle MD 20850

APR 1O 2001
Hetbert J. Nevyas, M.D.
Nevyas Eye Assaciates
Delasware Valley Laset Surgesy Institute
333 City Line Avenue
Bala Cyrwyd, PA 19004

Re:  (G970088/518 :

Sullivan Bxcimer Laser System MNevyas Model) :

Indications for Use: LASTI (Laser-Assisted In Situ Keraromileusis) to cotrect myopia of 0.5
to -15 Diopters (D) with up to 27D of astigmatism for protocol NEV-97-001 Myopia;
and, LASIK retreatment to correct myopia and myopic astigmatism of eyes treated with
this Jaser priot to IDE apptoval

Dated: Mazch 14, 2001

Received: Match 16, 2001

Next Anaual Report Due: August 7, 2001

Dear Dt, Nevyas:

The Food and Drug Administration (FD.A) has reviewed the annual progress tepart to your
investigational device exemptions (IDE) applicatiop and bas determined that additional infortmation

is 'requixed.

Please address the following questions/ concerns, 48 well as provide the information requested in the
tables enclosed with this letter.

1. You have stated that, for the safetry and efficacy analyses, the «N” used as the denominator
when calculating percentages Was the actual number of patients completing each visit. ‘" The
«p? should be the number of eyes that completed the pazticulat evaluation being analyzed at
that visit. For example, if a subject, who had bilateral tieatment, was availuble for analysis at
the 1-month follow-up visit, but did not undergo manifest pefraction, this subject’s 2 eyes
would not be included in the “IN” (ot the “n”, numerator of the percetitage calculation) for
the BSCVA analysis, Please adjust the rables accordingly, if necessary. .

7, The only protocol deviations reported were that “some” visits were completed outside the
visit windows, Visits falling outside the visit window should not be included in the analyses
at that particular visit, but should be analyzed separately, Flease revise vout tables
accordingly including the accountability tables. DA ) 0 05 ﬁ

3. Please provide stability analyses and indicate the point of stability for each indication (see
enclosed tables). :

I o of eves losing more than 2 lines of BSCVA. This should

L e e 8
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5. Please provide nattatives for the reported adverse events/complications to further elaborate

these events and their outcotmes.
6, Please provide a summary of contrast sensitivity results.

7. Please provide tables (similar to those requested for initial treatments) and natrative
summatizing the results of the IDE substudy of enhancements for 25 subjects/50 eyes that
had undetgone treatment priot to implementation of the IDE, and of the data from
enhancements performed for eyes enrolled under the IDE. Please provide separate analyses

for the first enhancement, second enhancement, etc,

8, ‘With regard to yout future PMA subtmission, you have indicated that only subjects treated
with the “new centration technique” will be included in the PMA, and that you have selected
the eyes treated between 2/19/98 and 11/22/99 as the cohott to support the safety and
effectiveness of the device. We would like to clasify that data from all subjects treated under
the IDE should be included in the PMA, The main PMA cohott on which the decision of
the safety and effectiveness of the device will mainly rest may be lirnited to all eyes treated
with the new centration technique, but not to only those enrolled during a given period of
time, a5 you appeat to have suggested. Data from all eyes treated priot to the adaptation of
the new centration technique may be analyzed sepatately from the main PMA cohort, but

must be submitted as supportive evidence.

o FDA within 45 days from the date of this letter. It should

This information must be subimitted t
ferencing the IDE number above, and must be submitred in

be identified as an IDE suppleme‘nt re
tiplicate to:

IDE Document Mail Center (HFZ-401)
Centet for Devices and Radiological Health
Food and Drug Administration
9200 Cotpotate Boulevard
Rockville, MD 20850
If you do not provide this information within 45 days from the date of this letter, we may take steps
to propose withdawal of approval of your IDE application.

A D 59




Page 3 - Herbert J. Nevyas, M.D.

If you have any questions, please contact Everette T, Beers, Ph.D. at (301) 594-2018.

Sincetely yours,

77&{/%0/ ;szm Z/M

A. Ralph Rosenthal
Ditectou
Division of Ophthalmic and Ear, Nose and
Throat Devices
' : Office of Device Evaluation
Centet for Devices and Radiological Health

Enclosure
Data Tables — Octobet 26, 1998 Version

45 ppgo
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JUL 25 2000

Herbert J. Nevyas, M.D.
Nevyas Eye Assoctates
Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Instiue
333 Ciry Line Avenue '

Bala Cynwyd, PA. 19004

Rer  (970088/520
Gullivan Fxcimer Laser System (Nevyas Model)
Dated: June 21, 2001
Recetved: June 25, 2001 .
Nest Annuzl Report Duer August 7, 2001

Dear Dr. Nevyas:

Fnod and Drug Adminbsrera
9200 Carporate Boulevard,
Rogkville MD 20850

The Food and Dritg Administration (FD.A) has reviewed the supplement to your ";.
investigational device exemptions (IDE) application proposing two O&w dlinical protocolsto
evaluate the spherical ablation 2lgorithm, We regret to inform. you char your supplement is
disapproved and you may not implement the change in your investigation. Our disapproval is
hased on the following deficiencies which, unless otherwise specified, relate to both protocols:

and 6 months postrLASIK., and that 2 final exam will be conducted ar

1 You have stated that subjects will be evaluared preoperatively and 1 day, 1 weels, and 1, 3,
least 3 months after

the time when refractive stabiliry is achieved. For new indicanions, where the time point
of stability is not established, we recommend 24 months of follow-up. We consider all

indicarions using the new, spherical ablarion algorithm 1o be “new” indications. Please

revise your protocol, case report forms, and consent form wccordingly, or justify not doing

co. Please add evaluations for each study eye ar 9, 18, and 24 months postopc:mtwaly

regardless of the individual snbjects’ postoperative sefractive stability. You may request 10
modify your protocol if the preliminary data indicate earlier stability of the cohart, Please
note that the point of stabilicy may differ for different refractive indications, €& low
spherical myopia anly, high spherical myopia only, low myopia with astigmaerism, high
myopia with astigmariim, spherical hyperopia, and hyperopia with astiprmatism.

9. ‘You have identified target yahues o the “mean time of stability” and you have defined
stabilicy as “Two manifest refraction spherical equivalent (MRSE) measuremerts valken at
cwo consecurive visits that are least 2 to 3 months apart that are within 1.0 D of each

" other”. The FDA. normally evaluates targer values at the point of stability defined as the
time paint when 95% of the eyes have a change of < 1D of MRSE berween 2 refractions

et

performed at least 3 months apart, Flease revise your protocol in order to be consistent

~rith the FDA's definitions.

wa O 0066
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You have ot provided it your protocol the methodolagy for performing ay of the
dinical evaluarions, For vk clinical evaluation, please specify the resting, procediues
d instroments that will be used, including the lighting condirions and chart you will
56 to measure distance vision and near vision, etc. ’ '

ou lave indicaved that pupil size measurements orill be performed in dim lighting
condivions, “2 hwz. Fowever, this is closer 1o photopic than mesopic condiions
(*0.1 bx) thar are required for appropriate inclusion of subjects in the study- Please

. specify in your protocol how the pupil size measurernent Il he obrained, asrequested
shove, and revise the lighring conditions under which this measurerment ~willbe
obtained to assure thar the measurement will be performed nnder mesopic condirions.
We recommend dark adaptation for 10 minures prior to the meastrement and the use

of . jrfrared pupillometer for consistency of the measurement.

Section 8.7 of each protocol states that the manufacturer’s recommended setings are
p:ovided in Arcachment D, and that the opnical zone size (transition zone = 7,5 mm or
9.0 mum) will be selecred by che investigator in +coordance with the manfacurer’s
recomurendarions. Artachment D was not pravided, however, and. the previous
sanerment implies thar the optical zone size may be waried within each protocol, Please
provide the optical zome and corresponding transition Zone sizes for each of the
‘ndicarions - spherical myopis, myopic asLigmmAtisim, spherical hyperopia, and
hyperopic astigmiarism. Please note thar we do not recommend varying the optical
zone and Transition Zone according to an algorithm, However, if you choose to urilize
yarying optical zones, please provide adequate justificarion and the algorithm for

detarmining zone size. I this case, you are reminded thar ourcomes must be stratified
by optical zone and, possiblytransition zone:

The refractive inclusion criteria for Protocol NEV-01-002 (Myopia/Myopic
 Astigmarism) indicare +hat the uncorrecred refractive ertol rusE consist of spherical
-myopia (0.5 D vo ~16.0 D) or myopic astigmarism (050D to -16.0D MRSE; cylinder
05D to ~6.0 D) for indlusion i1 the study. You also nored that the minimum :
olowable cylinder trearment is 0.5 and that eyes with cylinder berween 0.0D and
< 0.5 T may be enrolled in the study, bat the cylinder cannot be treated. The
refractive inclusion criteria for Protocol NEV-97-003 (Hyperopia/ Hyperopic
Astigmarism) indicate chat the nocorrected refractive error consists of spheri
hyperopia (+0.50 70 -+ 6.00D) or hyperopic astigmatism (+0.50 to +6,00 D MRSE;
cylinder +0.50 to +4.00 D) for inchision int the study, You also noved that the
_ minimum Alowable cylinder treatment is 0.5 D and that eyes with cylinder berween
0.0 and < 0.5 D may be enrolled in the study, bus the cylinder cannot be rreated, It
has been FDA’s experience that there s more variability in refracrive onreomMes with
lower corrections. Therefare, please justify the lower limirs of your refractive
inclusion criteria by providing a sclenific argument for why you chink you will be
able to accurately treat and measure the outcomes at the lower limirs of the reftactive
ranges you have chosen. Otherwise, please use 0.75 D as your lower unit for sphere

and cylinder. | - rpa (1 0067
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10.

11,

12.

13,

14,

15.

Your protocol states rhat subjects must have a best spectacle corrected visual acaity
(BSCVA) of at |east 20/40 in each eye in order to be enrolled in che study. Pleast be
~dvised thag while we find this ceiaria acceptable for subjects with high myopid
(>7D MRSE), in oxder for subjects with low myopia (< 7D MRSE) to be eprolled,
wa recommend a BSCVA of a Jeast 20/25 in each eye. Please revise your protool

accordingly, or justify not doing so.

Please add, an inclusion criterion for nncorrectod vinal acity (UCVA), e UICVA. of
worse than 20/40, '

Protocol NEV-01-002 (Myopia/ Myopic Astigrnarism) staLes that subjects must have a
seabla manifest refracrion defined as < 0.5D change in sphere or cylinder during the

year prior to the scruening examination for nclusion in the study, Please revigyour
protocol to indicae chat this inclusion crirerion applies to subjects wich high myopia,

(> 7 D MRSE). Please add thar subjects with low miyopia MRSE < 7 D) must havea

stable correction (4 0.5 D); as determined by MRSE, for a miniomm of 12 monchs
prior 1O SUrgery- .

Similarly, Protocol NEV-97-003 (Hyperopia/ Hyperopic Astigrmatism) staes that
subjects mmust have a ciable mantfest refraction defined as < 0.5 change in splere or
cylinder during the year prior to the screentn; examination for inclusion in the study.
Please revise your protocol £0 i ndicate thas sabjects must have 2 stable correction

(+ 0.5.1D), as deverrnined by MRSE, fora miniroum of 12 months prior to SWEELY

Section 7.2 of your protacol stares that subjects wearing hard contact lenses mmust have
7 refractions and central K readings talcen ar least 1 week apart that Qe within 0.5 D

for both sphere and cylinder before undergoing LASIK. Please revise this inclsion

criterion so that it applies not just to hard contact lens wearers, but all comract lens

wearers, and so that it s consiscent with the revised inclusion criterion reparding

stability referred 1o above.

Your protocol states that subjects who have pupils (meas'u.red in dim illumination) thas
are £oo large compared 10 the intended optic zone should be excluded from the study.
mﬂﬂﬂrﬂmcn’ts

v

Please Tevise your protocol to indicate that subjects ith mesopic pupil
> the planned optic zone should be excluded from the study.

Please add. axial length measurement to the baseline eye eFATLIATLON,

The pénscop Day 1 (1 to 3 days pastop) and Week 1 (5 to 12 days postop) isit windows
you have proposed. are 100 long. We recommend the following visit windows - Day 1

(24-36 hours) nd Week 1 (59 days), Please revise Appendiz B accordingly, or justify
pot doing so. ,

Section 8.4,' “Follow-Up Visits”, is inconsistent wich Appendix A Srudy Flow Chart
arid the Notes for the Framination Schedule. For example, Secrion 8.4 of Provocol

: A N 0068
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16.

17.

18.

19,

20,

21.

NEV-01-002 (Myopia/Myopic Astigmatism) states that UCV.A, av near will be
performed at Mauth 3 - the Final Fxam, However, the Study Flow Chare In
Appendix A indicares that UCVA at near should only be performed at the screentog
“isit. As another example, Section 8.4 of Protocol NEV-97-0Q3 (Hyperopia/Hyperopic
Astigmatism) stares that UCVA. at neat will be performed at Month 3 and the Final
frare, However, the Study Flow Chart i Appendix A, indicares thar UCVA af mear

. should be performed ax the screening visit and at Month 3. Please resolve all
. discrepancies betrween che pext in Section 8.4, the Study Flow Chart, and the footnotes

" under Notes for the Examination Schedule.

Vou have listed lare amset of baze heyond 6 moschs with loss of 2 lines (10 letvers) or
more BSCVA as one adverse event, 2nd haze beyond 6 months with loss of > 2 lines
of BSCVA as another adverse event. Please delate the first version of tls haze adverse

event from, your protocol.

Vou have listed 2 decrease it BSGVA, of more then 10 lemers not duato irregular
astigmatism as shown by hard contact lens refraction at 6 months or Jater as a possible
adverse evept. You have also listed @ decrease in BSCVA. of > 2 limesat 3 months or
{ater as another possible adverse event. Please delete the first version of this decreased

BSCVA adverse event from your protacal!

Please add a statement to your consent form indicating that there are lasers approved

for LASIK for the trearment of myopta with and without astigmatism and hyperopia
with and without astigmatisol.

As part of the diseussion of alternatives in your consent form, please discuss intra-
corneal rings for the treatment of myopia and thermeal keratoplasty for the treatment

of hyperopia.

The Voluotary Participarion section of the consent form states that the study doctor
can stop the subject’s participation 4t amy time if the subject fails o follow directions
for participaring in the study, or if it is discovered that the subject does not mees the
study requiremnents. Since this is @ device investigation, non-compliance with the study

procadures is not a0 acceptable reason for the subject’s iscontimation. [n addition, if

it 1s discovered after surgery that a subject did not meet the study requirernents, a

rotoco] violation should be noted, bur the subject <hould not be disconrinuad from
the study. Please revise the consent form to clarify these points. S

The Conclusion. section of the consent form stares, “Thers is always possibility of
one or more lie complicarions thar were not lenown or anticipared ak the time of thi
writing (1997)." It also stares, «T ASIE. is investigational surgery and as such, it has not
yer been completely and exhaustively studied by the FDA and medical researchers in
this country.” Please update the consent form as necessary in keeping with current

_knowledge including che additions previously mentjoned. Please revise the second

STaTemEnt To LmProve s acCuracy: TASIE is no longer investigational, it has never

ppA U OG@Q
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been studied by the FDA, and the FDA does nat regulate LASIK, only the devices
used for the procedure, '

22, Question 8 of the Informed Consent Quiz stares, «TRUE OR FALSE: There is 4 good
chanca that my eyes will regress to the refractive ervor as before the surgery,” and the
Carrect Answers and Explanation states, “BATSE There is practically no changs thar
your vision will regress compleraly.” Since this is the subject of your IDE siudy, plese

remove this question from your consent form. :

93, Please submit the intra-operative/day of surgery case report form for review.

24, Please be advised that uncil preliminary safery, efficacy, and stahility are demanstrated
i1 2 sufficient number of eyes, we cannot adlow fellow eye treatment or re-treatment.
Tn addivion, subject enrollment should oceur in stages in an IDE study for 2 new
technology, new refractive laser device, or a new indication. FDA, will evaluate the
subject data from each stage prior to expansion of the study, Yott may request 2
protacal modification to include fellow eye treatment, re-Lreatment, and an jncrease {0
the mumber of subjects by submitting dara demonstrating satisfactory stabilivy, safery
and efficacy. Please revise your protocol and informed consent document accordingly.

. Ve recommend for the early subjects 1o be contact-lens tolerin in the fellow eye. -

These subjeccs should be advised that six or more months may elapse before fellow-eye

treatment is allowed.

95, Please condirm thar subjects with mixed astigmarism will not be enrolled into either
protacol. '

26, TPleasaverify that there will only be 2 investipators involved in this scudy.

97, Please provide your agreement that oIl co-managing doctors that collect dara on the
sty subjects will be considered sub-investigators, and, therefore, they will need to
follow the same SOP’s under the pratocol and sign the S VeSTigAtor’s agreament prior

to their participation. in the scudy:

78, There are discrepancies in the way you refer to the protocols throughout the
submission. For exarnple, in the Introduction you refer to the new protacols as NEV-
97.002 (Myopia/Myopic Astigmatismn) and NEV-97-003 (Hiyperopia/Tiyp eropic
Astigmarism). Flowever, the myopia protocol itself has been labeled with the protocol
number NEV-01-002. To avoid confusion, please male all necessary revisions in any
fture submission, to correct such discrepancies, o

Please respond to the following engineering concerns:

29, Tn Section 2.2 Page 8-9); the toral cumulative mumber of pulses (shown in Figure 2.2-1)
for each area in a selected 1.33 mm zone dpes not match your marrative. Based on your
description, the pulses are delivered to 2 diamond shaped area (not a slot area), It

oA 0 0070 |
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appears that area of square § recetves the total 4 pulses at each, axs; avea 7 receives 3 4-
1) pulses; area 6 receives 2 (4-2) pulses; and area 5 receives | (4 - 3) pulse. However, in
Figure 2.2-1, you marked that areas (8 « 5) along the axis 0¢ raceive all of 4 pulses av axis
of 09 and areas (8 - 5) along the axis 90 veceive all of 4 pulses at axis of 90%, Please
explain this discrepaucy. :

31, With respeatto the profiles of your ablared PMMA. samples:

2. The PMMA, ablations for the spherical myopia (Fig 1-3), appear to have 4 “hupnp”
+ the bowom. Please explain the causes and discuss the potential impact of this
“lmmp” on safery and effectiveness. In addition, your PMMA. ablarion curves did
not include thearerical curves, Flease provide plots of FMIMA. ablacions versus the

theoretical curves.

L. The PMMA ablations for the astigmatism (Fig 7-15) appear to be notably

mmetric. In particular, the asypumerry seems to be abour 25% of tha ablation
depth in the maxinel astigmeatism as shown in Fig 9, Also, since you stated that (in
Table 3-2) the signal to noise ratio was £oo low to obtain meaningful dara 2z 0.5 D
cylinder, you should improve the quality of the laser bearn to enhance the signal o
noise ratio. This might improve the quality of your astigrmatic ablations, Adfter
improving the quality of your laser beam, please provide PMMA ablations for the
astigmarism profiles to inchide sections thromgh both axes, and plot these ablations
versus the theoretical curves. :

32, With respect to the sofeware, please provida the following information:

o Sofrware Description: description and fowchart of the software lifecycle of the
. device, a flow diagram and narrative about the function of the software and about

how the software interacts with the hardware.

b. Sofrware Requirements Specifications (SRS): the Sofrware Requirements
Specification document, which clearly documented their functional, performance,
interface, design and development requirements.

e.” Validation (nclucling verification and testing): an acceprable descriprion of the
sysemaic process of life cycle activities, including analysis,.evaluation, assurance
and testing of the software, and supporting documenvation. This included a

. description of the activides and prococols at the unir, integration and system level,

including pass/fail criteriz, test reports, summaries and Test resnlts.

d. Certification: if the software design, development and maintenance system have
been certified to an international or national standard, specify to which standard |
and provide the name of the organization that performed the certification:

ma 0-0C71
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e. Revision Level History: the revision histoxy Jop, doctmenting all majot changes to
the sofewars during its development cycle nd a description of the version numbers

and dazes.

The deficiencies idenrified above represent e issnes tha e believe need o be resolved
before your [DE application can be approved. In developing the deficicacies, we carefully
considered the relevant statutoty criteria for Agency decision-maldng as well as the burden
that may be incurred in your arempt T respond to the deficiencics. We believe that we have
considared the least biirdensome app roach to resolving these issues. If, however, you believe
char information. is being requested “hiar is not relevant to the regularory decision or that there
is 2 less burdensome way to resolve tha issues, you should follow the procedures ourlined i
the “A Suggested Approach to Resolving Least Burdensome Lssties” document, Tt is available
on our Center webpage at: http://wrww.dda, rov/cdrh/modact/ Jeastbirdensome.hitml

If you subrmi information correcting the deficiencies, FDA will reavaluae the proposed
change in the investigarional plar, Please submit revised versions of the protocols, consent
form, and any revised case report forms indicating deletions with strikerhroughs and addidons

with underlines.

_ This information should be ‘dentified as an IDE supplemen referencing the TDE number,
bove, and must be submitred in uipliate to: ,

IDE Document Mail Center (FIFZ-401)
Center for. Devizes and Rediological Health
Food and Drug Administration
9200 Corporate Boulevard

" Roclyille, MD 20850

“Alternatively, you may request a regulitory hearing regarding the disapproval of your IDE
supplement. The enclosurs "Procedures to Request 2 Regulatory Hearing" describes how o
submic such a request. The procedures governing a regulatory hearing are described inthe

regulations at 21 CFR Part 16.

Please take into consideration the following issues relared to any future PMA submissions
shen revising your protocol: '

33, The protocol indicates that the subject questionnaire will be administerad 3 and 6
months postoperatively aud ar the finad exam wirh oprional administration at the other
isics. Please be advised that subject questionnaire data are excpected ax the poinr of
stability. We recammend you remove the option for administraton of the

" questionnaire “a other visits” and consider adding this as 2 mandatory evalvarionto
other follow-up visits, if there is the possibility that the cohort (or a subgroup) may
reach stabiliry after 6 months, : _—

oA () @C’?EA
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34, Dlease be advised that for possible furure pre-market approval, although 300 eyes total

-

are needed to SUpport overall safery, data from approximately 125 eyes are ne

{Xa]

support each indicationt for which approval is being sought. Therefore, if you intend

to seek approval for each indication you have proposed in the submission, you

need data from “125 eyes i each of the following groups - ¢he low spherical nryopia
only group, the high spherical myopia only group, the low miyopia with astigroatism
group, the high myopia Wlhh astigrnatism group, the spherical hyyperopia only group,

v

and the hyperopia with abrigmarism group.

35,  Please be aware that if 4 subject mov
study, the subject is considered loseto-follow-up for purposes of reporming

accountability.

ease contact Alfred Montgomery DVM at (301) 594-2080.

. Shcarely yours /

- A Ralph Robemthal, M.D..
Director
Division of Ophthalmic and Bar,
Nose and Throat Devices
Office of Device Fvaluation
. Center for Devices and

Radiological Health

If you have anry questions, P

. Enclosuye

(1) Procedures to Request a Regularory Flearing

A 0 0073
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Herbert ], Nevyas, M.D.
Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Institute
333 Ciry Line Avenue ‘ AUG |6 200l

. Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Re: (G970088/522 ' o
Nevyas Excimer Laser . o
Dated: July 20, 2001
Received: July 23; 2001 :
Annual Report Due: August 7, 2001 (overdue)

Dear Dr. Nevyas:

The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) has reviewed the supplement to your
investigational device exemptions (IDE) application proposing the validation for Appollo
Software. We regret to inform you that your supplement is disapproved and you may not
implement the change in your investigation. Our disapproval is based on the following

deficlencies:

1. Animportant function of the softvvare in the device is to control the beam delivery
hardware (iris size, slot movement, synchronizing iris/slot with laser pulses, ete.) in
the creation of an ablation pattern.  This area, however, is not discussed at all in the
Software Requirement Specificati ons document. FPlease provide a step-by-step
description, from the very first pulse to the last pulse, of how the ablation pattern(s) 19
be used in this study is(are) to be created by the device. This description should
include specific values for the starting size for the irs, starting position for slot, the
amount to incremental change for iris or slot, ete.

2, The provided Hazard Analysis and Test Data appear to be limited to the nser-interface
function of the software. Given alLl the fanctions of the software, please identify those
that are either safety critical or safety-related (see the Checklist.of Information
Usually Submitted in an IDE for Refractive Qurgery Lasers, section 3.4.13 D, |

available at http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/o de/2093 hitml), and discuss how those safety
functions were validated.

3, The Revision History Log is only up to version 3.22, Please update it to include all
revisions up to version 3.66, which appears to be the latest version for the software.

-

-~ Al 0074

-

Fond and Drug Admintstratlo
9200 Carporate Boulevard
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4. The software allows the user to set 10 preferences such a5 fluence count & size;
nitrggen on/off delay(s); laser frequencys wipe alert options, et and for manu;l
?‘j-\m‘mm‘mg ¢t sperture doors and angle, and sélection of iriy size. Please specify

which, among the seleciable options in SoFTWware, are selected for the study.

5. The naming convention for the software 18 confusing and inconsistent with the typical
software practice. Typically, the higher software version would include everything in |
the lower version, 23 well ag some odditional features. Therefore, if Apollo yersion
3,66 were installed in the machine, there ghould be no peed to instell Apollo version
3,5. 1£3.5 and 3.66 contain twWo distinet and separate routines, then different names

should be given to ther and their versions should each be 1.0.

ed above represent che issues that we believe need to be resolved
deficiencies, We carefully
considered the relevant starutory criteria for Agency decision-making a3 well as the burden
that may be incurred in your atternpt to respo nd to the deficiencies. We believe that we have
considered the least burdensome approach 10 resolyving these sques. 1f, however, yoU believe
chat information is being requested chat is not relevant ¢b the regulatory decision or that there
s 2 less burdensome gy to esolve the lssues, YOU should follow the procedures outlined in

the “A Supgested Approach Resalving Least Burdensome Tssues” document. Tt is available
dact/ leastburdensome.html

to
on our Centex wrebpage at: feps/ [T .fda.govhdrh/ mo
Sﬁ’.d

ng the {eficiencies, FDA will reevaluate the propo
This information should be (dentified as an TOE
d in triplicate to:

The deficiencies identifi
before your IDE application caz be approvad. In developing the

£ you submit information correcti
change in the invcjstigational plan.
supplement referencing the IDF, pumaber aPoVe: and must be submicte
TDE Document Mail Center (HFZ~4~01)
Center for Devices and Radiological THealth
Tood and DIug Admipistration
9200 Corporaté Boulevar
Rockville, MD 20850

est o regulatory hearing regarding the disapp roval of your DE
Regulatory Hearing describes how ©
hearing are described in the

Akt_:ma*cively, you may redt
supplement. The enclosure wp rocedures 1O Request 2

sibmit such a request- The procedures governing regulatory
regulations at 71 CER Part 16, :

@1

ma 007




Page 3 - Herbert J. Nevyas, M.D.
If you have any questions, please contact Alfred Montgomery, DVM ap (301) 594-2080.

Sincerely yours, -

@f%%ae

77 A Ralph h Rosenthal, M.D.
Director
Division of Ophthalmic and Ear,
Nose and Throat Devices
Office of Device Evaluation
Center for Devices and

Radiological Health

Enclosure:
Procedures to Request o Regulatory Hearing

- oA 0 0076
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Herbert J. Nevyas, MD. - ,
Nevyas Eye Associates - : L B
Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Institute ' ' : '
333 City Line Avenue. :

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Re;  (3970088/525

Sullivan Excimer Laser System (Nevyas Model) '

Indications for Use: LASIK. (Laser-Assisted In Sty Keratomileusis) to correct myopid of
0.5 to -15 Diopters (D) with up to -7 D of astigmatism for protocol NEV-97-001
Myopia; and, LASIK, refreatmert to cotrect myopia and myopic astigmatism of eyes
treated with this laser prior to IDEapproval .

Dated: March 26, 2002 '

Received: March 27, 2002

Next Annual Report Duet ‘August 7, 2002

Dear Dr. Nevyas:

The Food and Drug Administra’tion'(FDA)_has,rcviewed the additional information for your:
annual progress report to your investigational device exemptions (IDE) application and has

determined that additional information. is required.

Please address the following questions and concerns with regard to this submission:

1. You must still provide responses to deficiencies 1, 2, 3, and 5 froni our letter of February 6,

2002.

o deficiency 4.

by

2. You did not provide the requested information in your response t

month visit, please report the

a. For the eye with the central, corneal infiltrate noted at the 1-
i.e., cultures, antibiotics

eye's p}'eoperative BSCVA, how the infiltrate was managed (
administered, etc,), when the infiltrate resolved; and the final BSCVA.

b. In addition, you stated, “The observation was omitted from the 2001 Annual Report
because the adverse event listing is ‘corneal infiltrate or ulcer at; 1 month or later’ and the
observation actually occuired earlier than 1 month postoperatively (although the infiltrate
was noted at the 1-month visit, 25 days postoperatively).” We would like to point out
that the FDA interprets “1 month or later” to mean within the, 1 -month visit window or
later, This is true as well for all other time point references made in the protocol. Please

keep this in mind when preparing all other future submissions to the FDA.

A D (077
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e reported the number of eyes with unintended over-corrections > 2 D at

arting at 3 months in response to deficiency 6, it is not clear whether these
he reports are for the same

3, Although you hav

each time point st
reports represent different eyes at each visit or whether some of t

eye. Please clarify.

4, Inresponse to deficiency 8, you have indicated how you will verify your current

Iready past. After your internal audit is complete and you
have more insight as to the reasons for any problems with accountability, please directly
address the original issue outlined in previous deficiency 8: please desoribe how you intend to
improve subject follow-up and data reporting during the rest of the course of your IDE study.

accountability for visits that have a

Please note: In response to a question you asked previously by telephone, eyes that have been
enhanced are considered discontinued at the point of enhancement (retreatment). These are then
treated the same as the monovision subjects; that is, they are accountted for and analyzed
separately, You should not enter subjects info the study that you know you are going to

undercorrect or enhance.

This information must be submitted to FDA within 45 days from the date of this letter. It should
be identified as an IDE supplement referencing the IDE number above, and must be submitted in
triplicate to; '

IDE Document Mail Center (HFZ-401)

Center for Devices and Radiological Health

Food and Drug Administration

9200 Corporate Boulevard

Rockville, MD 20850

If you-do not provide this information within 45 days from the date of this letter, we may take
steps to propose withdrawal of approval of your IDE application. :

If 'you have aiy questions, please contact Bverette T. Beers, Ph.D. at (301) 594-2018.

Sincerely yours,

4 o

" A Ralph Rosenthal, M.D,
Director '
Division of Ophthalmic and Ear, Nose and
Throat Devices
' . Office of Device Evaluation
Center for Devices and Radiological Health

DA p
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Motris Waxler, Ph.D.

Food and Drug Administration

Center for Devices and Radiological Health
Office of Device Evaluation

Document Mail Center (HFZ401)

9200 Corporate Blvd.

Rockville, MD 20850

IDE: 970088

To Dr. Waxler:

On July 28, 1997, FDA requested 2dditional information regarding my investigational
device exemption (IDE) application for a Sullivan excimer laser system (which I refer
to in my IDE application as Nevyas Excimer Laser and hereafter refer to as “the laser”)
for use in refractive eye surgery. This letter responds to FDA's request for additional

information.

Since the close of business on July 28, 1997, neither I nor anyone else has used the

laser. I certify that, unless and until FDA approves the IDE application for that device,
neither T nor anyone else will use the laser to treat patients. 1 have notified all of my
employees, as well as anyone with access to the laser, that the laser may not and will
not be used until there is an approved IDE in effect for that laser.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and correct,

Executed on ? b , 1997,
y

ma P 0083
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Re:  G970088/524

* information is required.

ty, ) , , ) . : . ' .
Jsg(i DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &fmmm SERVICES . - PublicHoalth Service
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-Foqd and Drub Adrnlrestration
9200 Corporate Bouleveard
. Rockville MD 20850 *

Herber! J. Nevyas, M.D;

Nevyas Eye Associates .
Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Institute v
333 City Line Avenue - : o . o
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 - o Y e %9(

C

Sullivan Excimer Laser System (Nevyas Model) . _
Indications for Use: LASIK (Laser-Assisted In Situ Keratoi Usis) to correct myopia of
-0.5 to -15 Dioptets (D) with up to’-7 D of astigmatism for protocol NEV-97-001:

Myopia; and, LASIK, retreatment to correct myopia and myopic astigmatism of eyes
-treated with this laser prior to IDE approval ' ' ' '
Dated:. January 5, 2002 ' _
Received: Jahuary 8,2002 - .
Next Annual Report Due: August 7, 2002

Dear Dr. Nevyas:

. The Food and Dfug.Adminisiratiéh (FDA) has reviewed the annual progress report to your
investigational device exemptions (IDE) application and has determined that additional .

Please address the following .qpes.tio'ns and conderns with regard to this submission, which also /@@ M
applied to the previous, delinquent, annual report as outlined i FDA’s letter of April 10, 2001, '
and for which we never recéived a response: - / .‘ . co -
1. * When reporting protocol deviations, you indicated that some subjects had study visits that
were late. For.each time point, please clatify how many eyes had visits that fell outside of the
visit window. Please clatify how far outside of the visit window each of these visits fell. -
Visits falling outside the visit window should not be included in the analyses at that particidar
 visit, but should be analyzed separately. Please revise your tables accordingly including the
accountability tables. . ' ' '
For each eye that experienced a loss of 2 or more lines of BSCVA at 6 montlis or later
postoperatively and for each eye that had BSCVA worse than 20/40 at 6 months or later.
please provide a dataline listing and an explanation for the vision loss or vision. Please
include a narrative, for each case discussing any other visual or non-visual symptoms. the
~ managernent, and the outcome. Please group this information according to the 4 indications:
+. for treatment in this protocol. I '

¢

!\)
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Please address the f_’ollowiﬁg additional deﬁcie’néies irelated to the annual report: _'

6.

1

Please provide narratives to further elaborate’on each case reported as a complication,

including the management and outcome, for eyes not included.in. the narratives above. Please
group this information according to the 4 indications for treatment. S

The adverse event previously reported in the last annual report; 1 case of a corneal infiltrate
or uleer at 1 month postoperatively, wasnot included in the tabulation of adverse events in - -
this report. - Please elaborate on this adverse event including the subject’s preoperative visyal
status, management, and outcome. L o R '

Please provide tables (similar to those requested for initial treatments) and .nairaltive' :
summarizing the results of the IDE substudy of enhancements for 25 subjects/50 eyes that
had undergone treatment prior to implementation of the IDE, and of the data from

enhancements performed for eyes enrolled under the IDE. Please provide separate an'a'lyses_
for the first enhancement, second enhancement, etc.” . o

Please report the rate of unintended overcorrections™ 2 I at 3 months or later, a key safety
variable. : Lo ‘ : - g

 Although page 38 of this annual report indicates that 188 eyes we‘ré I‘exfirolled in the contrast
. “sensitivity substudy, Substudy NEV-98-002, page 4 states that a total of 184 eyes of 113 -

subjects have been enrolled in this substudy = 92 low myopia subjects and 21 high myopia_
subjects. Please resolve this apparent discrepancy. -~ o

Accountability is extremély poor. Please describe how you intend to improve accountability B

. by assuring proper follow-up of subjects according to your protocol during your ongoing IDE
- study. Please be advised that aside from being a serious PMA doncern, continued, improper :
: follow-up of suhjects may be reason for withdrawal of approval of an IDE study by-the FDA.

" You inéiicate.d to FDA, through your donsultant Dr, Fant, that yoﬁ are no longer enrolling
- subjects, However, itappears that you enrolled subjects up to at least December 19, 2001. -

As you have been-advised previously, you are required to submit monthly-accountability

* reports for each subject treated; these reports should include the investigator, the patient

identifier, the eye treated, the date treated and the treatment performed. . :
-a.  Please provide these monthlyreports beginning with patients treated in January, 2002, /
" b, The last monthly report we have on file is for January 1998, Pleaig‘ provide dn / W ]
AGCountability 1abIE for all cyes freated since January 20, 1998, in the format W (Y
described in a., above, S S
c. If youhave ceased enrollment, please submit a request to FDA to cease enrollment. If
this is the case, you still need to provide the information requested in b.’above up to )
the date of cessation of enrollment. =~ : C

DA nqen
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You should also give serious oonmderaﬂon to 1he followmg items wh1ch are consmleled

important for the analysis of your data for the purposes of detexmmmg safety and effectlveness .
for a future PMA apphcahon '

1. Please note that, based on the stability analyses you have provided in this submlssmn, we do
not agree that the time point of stability is at 12 months postoperatively as you.have _
. indicated, and, in fact, may be earlier for some of the indications. However, the eyes treated : )
. for hlgh myopic astigmatism (high astigmatic group) appear to remain unstable throughout —
the follow-up period. If PMA approval were requested for all of these indications in one - ‘
submission, a decision regarding approval would be significantly affected by the mablhty to -
confirm stability at the same time point for each of the indications under donsideration.” '

As prevmusly stated in FDA’S letter of April 10 2001 you have mdlcated that only subjects
.treated with the “new centration technique” will be 1ncluded in the PMA, and that you-have
.selected the eyes treated between 2/19/98 and 1 1/22/99 as the cohort to support the safety and
" effectiveness of the device, We would like to clazify that data from all subjects treated under

the IDE should be included in the PMA; The fnain PMA cohort on'which the decision of the . ™ . >

SWWWWH mainly rest may be limited to all eyes treated with '

the new centration technique, but not to only those enrolled during a given period of time, as

‘you.appear to have suggested: Data from all eyes treated prior to the adaptation of the new -

cent@g@dnnq may be analyzed separately from themain PMA cohort, but must be

submlﬁed‘as ive evidence.

'3, As indicated above, your follow-up accountablhw is very low, Saventy-f ve to 80% of total - 7f
=g

eyes treatéd should have reached the point of stability and, of those, about 80% should have
been seen and accounted for at the Stablllt}’ time point. '

This information must be submitted to FDA within 45 days from the date of this letter. It should -

' be identified as an IDE supplement teferencing the IDE numbm above, and must be submitted in' -
- friplicate to:

IDE Document Mail Center (HFZ-401)
Center for Devices and Radiological Health
Food and Drug Administration
9200 Corporate Boulevard

- Rockville, MD 20850
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If you do not provide this mfmmatmn within 45 days ﬁom the date of ‘th1s Iette; we may take

‘ steps to propose w1thdrawal of apploval of your IDT apphcaﬂon

If you ‘have any questions, please contact Evereite T. Beexs Ph.D. at (301) 594 2018

,Smccrely yours,

£ .
‘A, Ralph Rosenthal, M D
Director
..~ ‘Division of Ophthalmlc and Far, Nose and
. Throat Devices :

Officé of Device Evaluation :
Center for Devices and Radiological Health

'h n170
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stbert J. Nevyas, M.D.
dtavact, Refractive, and
‘rneal Surpery
;

oann Y, Nevyas, M.D,
‘utaract & Glancoma Surgery
id Therapy

nita Nevyns-Wallace, M.D.
ataract, Refractive, and
amenl Surgery

8 B, Wallace, M.D.
shihalmie Plastic &
construetive Surgery

lward A, Deglin, M.D.

rgn-e al Disease & Surgery
\ s, Stein, MAD.
weoma, Retinal Disease,

dical & Surgleal Ophihalmology

m M, DeVaro, M.D,
liatric Ophthalmology
dar Motility &
ra-Ovhithalmology

{
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i g‘-"“‘ﬁg"\ Nevyas Eye Associates /

O Two Bala Plaza

333 Enst City Avenue
Bala Cvnywvd. PA (9004

Delaw are Valley Laser Surgery Institute

Ambulatory Surgery Center

Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Institute
Institutional Review Board

2 Bala Plaza

Bala-Cynwyd, Pa. 19004

Dr. Herbert Nevyag
2 Bala Plaza
Bala-Cynwyd, Pa. 19004

Dear Dr, Nevyas,

On June 17, 1996 the Institutional Review Board of the Delaware
Valley Laser Surgery Institute met and reviewed the following protocols
submitted for Laser Assisted Intrastromal Keratomileusis:

myopia -1.00 to <2400 wwithout astigmatism and no previous eye
surgery

The protocol was approved and is to be implemented as stated in the
protocol itself. The protocol will expire on June 17, 1997 at which
time it can be submitted for re-approval, '

Sincerely, 7

Oetitino Hve

P O T O gy
Chairman,

Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Institute
Institutional Review Board

L EXimmrr
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D005
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0 20th Floar

1930 Chestnut Street
Piindelnhkia DA 10101

0O Centeal Square
2465 Grant Avenue

Greentree Execulive Campus
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Herbert J, Nevyas, M.D.
Cataract, Refractive, and
Corneal Swrgery

Jonnn Y, Nevyas, M.D.
Cataract & Glaucoma Surgery
and Therapy

Anita Nevyas-Wallace, M.D,
Cataracl, Refractive, and
Comeal Surgery

Ira B, Wallace, M.D.
Ophihalmic Plastic &
Reconstructive Swrgery

Edward A, Deglin, M.D,

Mivao-retinal Disease & Surgery

. -E}ell E. Stein, M.D,
Glaucoma, Retinal Disease,
Medical & Surgical Ophthalmaelogy

John M. DeVaro, M.D.
Pediatric Ophihalmology
Ocular Moiility &

Nenro-Ophthalmolugy

{

Nevyas Eye Associates / Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Institute

Ambulatory Surgery Center

Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Institute
Institutional Review Board

2 Bala Plaza

Bala-Cynwyd, Pa, 19004

Dr, Herbert Nevyas
2 Bala Plaza
Bala-Cynwyd, Pa, 19004

Dear Dy, Nevyas,

On July 12, 1996 the Institutional Review Board of the Delaware
Valley Laser Surgery Institute met and reviewed the following protocols
submitted for Laser Assisted Intrastromal Keratomileusis;

1. Hyperopia +0.75 diopter to +10.00diopters with less than -1.00
diopters of astigmatism

2. Astigmatism -1.00 diopters to ~12.00 diopters

3. Astigmatism -1,00 diopters to -12.00 diopters, history of previous
¢ye surgery

4. myopia -1.00 diopters to -24.00 diopters with less than -1,00 diopter
astigmatism , history of previous eye surgery

The protocol was approved and is to be implementéd ag stated in the
protocol itself. The protocol will expire on July 12, 1997 at which
time it can be submiited for re-approval.

Sincerely,
| AL A
Al li .. gl (’(:/zmm

Chairman,

Delaware Valley Laser Surgery Institute
Institutional Review Board

COBODR

0 1001-E Lincoln Drive West
Greentree Executive Campus

O Central Square
2465 Grant Avenue

Dhifartelmbinc DA 1011 4

O 20th Floor
1930 Chestnut Street
Philadelnhiaz PA 10107

O Two Bala Plaza
333 Enst City Avenue
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004




